
IZESOLUTTON NO. 2008-01

RESOLUTION OF THE IZIO NUEVO MULTIPUIZPOSE
FACILITIES DISTRICT APPROVING AND AUTHORTZfNG
THE TSSUANCE. SALE AND DELIVERY OF TTS
SUBORDINATE LI EN EXCISE T AX REVENUE BONDS,
SER IES 2008, TN AN AGGREGATE ORIGINAL PIZINCTPAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 580,000,000; APPROViNG THE
FORM OF THE BONDS; APPROViNG AN D AUTHORIZING
THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A MASTER TRUST
INDENTURE, A FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL TRUST
INDENTURE, A FIRST AMENDMENT TO
INTERGOVER NMENTAL AGREEMENT, A BOND
PU RCHASE AGIZEEMENT , A CONTiNUiNG DISCLOSUIZE
UNDERTAKING, PRELIMINARY AND FINAL OFF IC IAL
STATEMENTS AND ALL OTHER AGREEMENTS AND
INSTRUMENTS REQUIRED FOR TH E ISSUANCE AND
SALE OF THE BONDS; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING
THE ACQUIS ITION AND CONST RUCT ION OF CERTA IN
IN FIZASTRUCTURE PROJECTS AND CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENTS FOR THE DISTR ICT ; AND DECLARING
AN EME RGENCY

WHEREAS, the Rio Nuevo Multipurpose Facilities District (the "District") was
organized on July 19, 1999 by the Ci ty of Tucson, Arizona (the " City") and the City of South
Tucson, Arizona, as a tax-levying public improvement district and a political taxing subdivision
of the Slate of Arizona (the "Shtle" ), for the purposes of acquiring, constructing and developing
certain multipurpose facil ities (Ihe "MlllriplIl"posc Facilities") on certain real property located in
the City (the "MI/Ilipurpose Faci/ilY Site''), pursuant to Section 48-4201 et seq. of the Arizona
Revised Statutes; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 42-5031 of the Ari zona Revised Statutes, the District is
entitled to receive from the State and, pursuant to Section 48A203 of the Arizona Revised
Statutes, the District is authorized to use, cCl1ain excise tax revenues (the " Dislf'ict Excise Tax

RCVCflIlCS") to construct, finance, Fu rn ish , maintain, improve, operate, market and promote the
use of Mult ipurpose Facilities and other structures necessary tor full use of the Multipurpose
Facilities and to pledge the District Excise Tax Revenues to secure the District's bonds or other
financwl obligat ions issued or incurred for the acquisition or construction of any or all such
Multipurpose Facilities; and

WHEREAS, the District now desires to acquire or construct certain Multipurpose
Faci li ties within the District, as man; full y described on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively,
the "2008 Project"); and

DMWEST ~6733220 v4



WHEREAS. the 2008 Project constitutes secondary components of a Multipurpose
Facility. within the meaning of Section 48-4201 of the Arizona Revised Statutes, (i) located on
the Multipurpose Facility Site, (ii) owned or leased. or to be owned or leased, by the District or
other public entities and (i ii) consist ing of on-site infrastructure, artistic components, parking
gamges and lots, public parks and pla7as, and related commercial facilities: and

WHEREAS. in order to finance the acquisition and construction of the 2008 Project. the
District proposes to issue and sell its Subordi nmc Lien Excise Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2008,
in an aggregate ori ginal principal amo unt not to e.l(cced 580,000,000 (the "8onds"); and

WHEREAS. the Bonds will be issllcd pursuant to a Master Trust Indenture. dated as of
December I, 2008 (the "Master Trust Illden ture"), between the Dist rict and WeBs Fargo Bank,
N.A., as trustee (the "Trustee"), and a First Supplemental Trust Indenture, dated as of December
I, 2008 (the "First Supplemen('), between [he District and the Trus!ce, and payable, together
wi th any obligat ions of the Distri ct hereancr issued on a parity therewith, from and secured by a
pledge of the Dist ri ct Excisc Tax Revcnue~ on a basis junior and subordinate to any obligations
of the District payable fro 111 and secured by a senior pledge of the District Excise Tax Revenues
that may hereafkr be issued by the District pursuant to the Master Trust Indenture (the "Senior
8onds"); and

WHEREAS. a portion of the dcbt service on the Bonds may be paid by the City, to the
extent required, as part of its obl igation pursuant 10 Section 42-5031.0 of the Arizona Revised
Statutes and the Intergovernmental Agreement (Relating to Rio Nuevo Multipurpose Facilities
District). dated as of February 1,2000. between the District and the City. as amended by the First
Amendment to IntergovcnllTIcntal Agreement. dated as of December I, 2008 (the "IGA
Amendment'). bem:een the District and the City; and

WHEREAS, the Bonds will be sold to Piper Jaffray & Co., Inc. and Stone & Youngberg
LLC, as underwriters (together, the "Underwriters"), pursuant to a bond purchase agreement (the
"Bond Purchase Agrc('men!'") to be daled the date of execution between the District and the
Underwrit ers; and

WHEREAS, the District has previoLJs ly cntered into a separate master trust indentu re
pursuant to which it has pledged the Distri ct Excise Tax. Revenues as securi ty for its master
promissory note securing the District's ob ligat ions pursuant to a Loan Agreement, dated as of
November I, 2005. between The Industrial Development Authority of the City of Tucson,
Ari70na (the "AlItltori'Y") and thc District relating to $5,800.000 in aggregate original principal
amount of the Authority's Junior Lien Excise Tax Revenue Bonds (Rio Nuevo Multipurpose
Facilities District - Fox Theatre Project), Taxable Series 2005 (the "Prior Bond Obligation"), of
whieh S4. 175.000 is current ly outstanding: and

\VlIEREAS. the District's obligation 10 pay the Prior Bond Obligation is senior to the
District's obligalion to pay any bonds issued pursuant to the Master Trust Indenture, includ ing
[he Bonds,

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OFTHE
RIO NUEVO MULTIPURPOSE FACILITIES DI STR ICT AS FOLLOWS:

2
DMWEST 1t6733220 v4



Sect ion I. The Board of Directors of the DIstrict hereby find s and determines that it will
be beneficial and consistent wi th the purposes and authority of the District to undertake the 2008
Project and, fo r such puq)OSC, 10 cntcr into, execute, de liver and perform the Master Trust
Indenture and the First Supplement. each substant ially in the fonns attached hereto as Exhibit B
and Exhibit C. respective ly, which are hereby approved, and other related agreements with the
City and the Trustee, pursuant to which the Dis trict will issue, sell and deli ver the Bonds in an
aggregate original princi pal amount not to exceed $80,000,000, in accordance with the Bond
Purchase Agrcement in substanti ally the 1011n attached hereto as Exhibit D. and appl y the
proceeds of the Bonds to acquire or construct the 2008 Project, to estahli sh a debt service reserve
fund, to capita li ze interest for a period of up lo three years and to pay all legal costs and
expenses. financia l advisory fees and other issuance costs of thc Dist ri ct, including, without
limitation, the purchase of a surety bond in li eu of a cash-funded debt service reserve fund and
the payment or reimbursement of certain costs and expenses incurred by thc City in conncction
with the acquisition and construction of the 2008 Project and the issuance of the Bonds 111

furtherance ofthc purposes of the District .

Section 2. The Bonds will be substantially in the fonn attached to the Master Trust
Indenture. will be dated the date of initial delivery, will be issued as fully registered bonds in
book~entry fornl, without coupons, in the dcnomination of $5,000 each or any integral multiple
thereof, will bear interest from the date thereof to the maturity (or prior redemption) of each
Bond at the rate or rates to he established at the time of sa le but not to exceed eight percent (8%)
per annum, payable on July 15, 2009, and semiannually on each January 15 and J uly 15
thereaftcr duri ng the tenn of the Bonds and mat uring on July 15 each year, commencing not later
than July IS. 20 11 , with a fina l maturit y not latcr than Jul y 15,2025.

Section J. The Bonds will be secured, in part. by the obligations of the City pursuant to
Section 42-503 I.G of the Ari zona Revised Stat utes and the Intergovernmental Agreement
(Relating to Rio Nuevo Multipurpose Facili ties District), dated as of February I, 2000, betwcen
the Di strict and thc City, as amcnded by the IGA Amendment , in substanti<tlly the fonn allached
hereto as Exhibit E.

Section 4. The Bonds wi ll be subject to redemption prior to maturity without premium at
the option of the District after not more than ten (10) years and the Bonds maturing on or after
J uly 15,20 18 lllay be subject to mandatory si nking fund redemption wi thout premium on dates
and to the extent set forth in the Bond Purchase Agrecment executed by the District and the
Underwriters.

Section 5. The Bonds will be initially sold and delivered to the Undel\vri ters pursuant to
the Bond Purchase Agreement at a price equal to the principal amount of the Bonds less an
original issue discount nor to exceed two percent (2%) and an underwriters' discount not to
exceed one percent (I %), and in accordance with an Official Statement (the "Official
SralemCf/('). in substantially the fonn of the Prelim ina ry Official Statement attached hereto as
Exhibi t F, with such changes therein as may be re4uired or appropriate to reflect the final tenns
of sale as set forth in the executed Bond Purchase Agreemcnt.

Sect ion 6. The appropriate officials o f the District arc hereby authorized, empowered and
directed, pursuant to the authority contained in the Master Trust Indenture and the First

3
DMWEST "6733220 v4



Supplemcnt, to pay the principal of, prcmium if any, and intcrcsl on the Bonds whcn duc but,
exccpt as provided in the IGA Amendment, so lely from and secured solely by the District Excise
Tax Revenues on a parity with any obl igations hereafter issued on a parity therewith and on a
basis junior and subordinate to Ihe District's obligations with respect to the Prior Bond
Obligation and any Senior Bonds of the District issued pursuant to the Master Trust Indenture in
the manner and at the time and place described in the Master Trust Indenture and the First
Supplement.

Section 7. The fonn of the Bonds attached to the Master Trust Indenture is hereby
approved, with such changes, completions and insertions as are necessary and appropriate for the
preparation and del ivery of the Bonds in accordance with the provisions of the Master Trust
Indenture and First Supplement.

Section R. All of the Ronds wi ll be executed on behalf of the District by the manual or
facsimile signaturc of the Chai r of the Distri ct and attestcd by the manual or facsimi le signature
of the Treasurer of the District. In case any officer whose manual or facsimile signature appears
on any of the Bonds ceases 10 be such officer belarc the Bonds arc issued. authenticated and
delivered, such Bonds will , nevertheless. be valid and binding obl igat ions of the District, and
may be issued and dclivered by the District with the same effect, as though the person whose
manual or facsi mile signature appears on such Bonds had not ceased to be such officer.

Each of the Bonds will bear a certificate of authentication substantially in the fonn set
forth in the fann of the Bonds nttached 10 the Mnster Trust Indenture. No Bond wi ll be valid or
obl igatory for any purpose or entitled to any security or benefit pursuant to the Master Trust
Indenture un less and until the Bond Registrar (as defined in the Master Trust Indenture) has duly
executed such certificate of authent icat ion by the manual signature of an officer or other
authorized representative thereof. A manually executed cert ificate of authentication appearing
on any Bond wi ll be conclusive evidence that such Bond has been authenticated and delivered
pursuant to the Master Trust Indenture. The certifica te of authentication on any Bond wi ll be
deemed to have been executed by the Bond Registrar if signed by an authorized officer or
representative of the Bond Registrar, but it is not necessary that the same officer or
representative sign the cert ificate of authent ication 0 11 all of the Bonds issued pursuant hereto.

Section 9. Following the authentication and delivery of the Bonds and receipt of the
proceeds of the Bonds by the Dislrict, this Resolution will be and remain irrevocable until the
Bonds and the interest thereon, and the obligat ions of the District pursuant to the Master Trust
Indenture and the First Supplement, have been fully paid, canceled and discharged.

Section 10. Each of the Chair, the Secretary and the Treasurer (each an "Alithori=ed
Officer") of the District is authori zed and empowered for and on behalf of the District to take
such actions and 10 execute, altest, as appropriate, and deliver sueh agreements, instruments and
certificates, as may be necessary and appropriate in the judgment of the Authori zed Officer
taki ng such action or execut ing and deliveri ng such agreement, instrument or certificate, to
consummate the transactions approved and authorized herein, incl uding the Master Trust
Indenture. the First Supplement, the IGA Amendment, the Official Statement. the Bond Purchase
Agreement and a Continuing Disclosure Undertaking, in substantially the fonn attached to the
First Supplement, to be executed and delivered by the District to the Underwriters to enable the

4
DMWEST .6733220 ....4



Underwriters to comply with theirobligalions pursuant to Rule 15c2-12 promulgated pursuant to
the Securities and Exchnnge Act of 1934. as '.lmended (the "Rule"). each in substantially the
respect ive form then,.'of allm.:hed hereto or with such changes not inconsistent with the provisions
of this resolution as may he approved by the Authorized Officer executing and delivering the
same on behalf of the District, such execution and delivery to evidence conclusively the
nect.:ssity therefore and the appropri ateness <lnd approvalthcreof.

Section I L In connect ion wi th the uffering fo r sale of the Bonds, the distribution by the
Underwriters of the Preliminary Official Statement in substantially the form thereof presented to
this meeting and nttached hereto as Exhibit F is hereby approved, and the Onidal Statcmcnt, in
substantially the form of the Preliminary Official Statemcnt. with such changes or revisions
therein from the form of the Preliminary Omeial Statement as may be necessary to confonn to
the Bond Purchase Agrccmcnt as executed and as may be approved by the Authorized Officer
exccutlOg the Official Statement. is hereby approved, and nny Authorized Officer is hereby
authorized and empowered, in the name and on behalf of the District, to execute and deliver a
ccrtificn.e or other evidence confirming that the appl icable Preliminary Official Staltment is
"deemed tin al" in accordance wi th the Rule.

Section 12. All actions heretofore and herc<lfler taken pursuant to the authority hereof arc
hereby authorized, ratified and approved fo r and as the act ions of the District.

Section 13. If any section. paragraph, clause or provision of th is Resolution is for any
reason held or determined to be invalid or uncnforceable. the invalidity or uncllforceabili ty of
such section. paragraph, clause or provision will not aflcct any of the remaining provisions
hereof.

Section 14. The provisions of any ordinances and resolutions of the District, or parts
thereof: inconsistent with the provis ions of this Reso lution. as heretofore and hereafter amended,
arc hereby waived to the extent of such inconsistency.

[Signaturt;;s on follow ing page I

5
D!VlWEST 116733220 v4



Sect ion IS. The immediate operation of the provisions of this Resolution are necessary
for the preservation of the public peace. health and safety of the District. Accordingly, an
emergency is hereby dedanxl to cxi sl and this Resolution will be in full fo rce and effect from
and allcr its passage, adoption and approv31 by the Board of Directors of the District and is
therefore exempt from the rekrcndum provisions of State law.

PASSED. ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 2nd day orDecember, 2008.

RtO UE 0 MULTIPURPOSE FACILIT IES
DISTRIC

By:

Name: A c Maric Russell

It s: Chair

ATTEST: /7 .;/; _
By -----L-Pv-l-t=L...'-- - ---
'amc: JerF /) J 1tJE ij o llt U

Its: Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Name: William A. Hicks III

Its: District Counsel

6
DMWEST 167:33220 v4



EXHIBIT A TO RESOLUTION 0.2008-01

Tille Estimated Amount

Mission San Agust in Gardens Project $3,000,000.00

Mission Landfi ll 5,400,000.00

Civic Center Projects 10,000,000.00

Downtown Infrastructure Projects 6.000,000.00

Depol Plaa Parking G.lmge 11.600,000.00

Depot Plaa Public Lmpro\-cmcnts 1.400,000.00

UA Science Center! AZ State Museum 2,000.000.00

Arizona Hislory Museulll 3,000.000.00

Tucson Children's Museum (Design) 1,200.000.00

Cushing Street I3ridge & Roadways 1,600.000.00

C lark Street Underpass Repayment 9,000,000.00

Barrio Viejo 2,000.000.00

Barrio Sin Nombre 2,000.000.00

Partial Repayment of City Loan 6,800,000.00


